

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

11 FEB -7 PM 4:29

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 83867-4

**FILED**

FEB -7 2011

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**JOSHUA HARRIS,**  
Petitioner,

vs.

**HONORABLE EDSONYA CHARLES, DIRECTOR OF KING COUNTY ADULT  
DETENTION and CITY OF SEATTLE,**  
Respondents.

---

---

**ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY

Richard Greene  
Assistant City Attorney  
WSBA #13496

Attorneys for Respondents

Seattle Law Department  
700 Fifth Avenue Suite 5350  
P.O. Box 94667  
Seattle, Washington 98124-4667  
telephone: (206) 684-8538

**ORIGINAL**

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-2
B.	ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE	
1.	The rational basis test applies to petitioner's equal protection claim that he is entitled to credit against his jail sentence for time on pretrial electronic home monitoring.	2-4
2.	The absence of any statute governing petitioner's situation demonstrates that the Legislature did not intend a non-felon to receive credit against his jail sentence for time on pretrial electronic home monitoring.	5-7
3.	A trial court's discretion to give a non-felon credit against his jail sentence for time on pretrial electronic home monitoring does not violate equal protection.	7-9
4.	Any public policy arguments for giving a non-felon credit against his jail sentence for time on pretrial electronic home monitoring should be directed to the Legislature.	9-11
C.	CONCLUSION	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Bremerton v. Bradshaw</i> , 121 Wn. App. 410, 88 P.3d 438 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1012 (2005)	5
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 990 (2004)	8
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Knapp</i> , 102 Wn.2d 466, 687 P.2d 1145 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Ammon</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 930 (1986)	11
<i>State v. Amos</i> , 147 Wn. App. 217, 195 P.3d 564 (2008)	9
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 203, 937 P.2d 581 (1997)	4
<i>State v. Ashbaker</i> , 82 Wn. App. 630, 919 P.2d 619 (1996)	4
<i>State v. Blilie</i> , 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997)	3 & 4
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 156 Wn.2d 475, 128 P.3d 1234 (2006)	6
<i>State v. Gonzales Flores</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008)	6
<i>State v. Handley</i> , 115 Wn.2d 275, 796 P.2d 1266 (1990)	10
<i>State v. Heiskell</i> , 129 Wn.2d 113, 916 P.2d 366 (1996)	6
<i>State v. Hirschfelder</i> , 170 Wn.2d 536, 242 P.3d 876 (2010)	2-3
<i>State v. King</i> , 149 Wn. App. 96, 202 P.3d 351, <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1026 (2009)	8

<i>State v. Mulcare</i> , 189 Wash. 625, 628, 66 P.2d 360 (1937)	11
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 152 Wn.2d 450, 98 P.3d 789 (2004)	8
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996)	11

#### Statutes

RCW 13.40.020(5)	6
RCW 13.40.020(9)	6
RCW 35.20.255(1)	7-8
RCW 9.94A.030(8)	5
RCW 9.94A.030(27)	6
RCW 9.94A.030(32)	5

#### Other Authorities

E. Drake, S. Aos & M. Miller, <i>Evidence-Based Public Policy Options to Reduce Crime and Criminal Justice Costs: Implications in Washington State</i> , Victims and Offenders 4 (2009)	10
L. Song & R. Lieb, <i>Recidivism: The Effect of Incarceration and Length of Time Served</i> , Washington State Institute for Public Policy (September 1993).	10
<i>Evidence-Based Public Policy Options to Reduce Future Prison Construction, Criminal Justice Costs, and Crime Rates</i> , Washington State Institute for Public Policy (October 2006)	10
